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ERRATUM

The General Notice No: 30 of 2022 was published on 01 July 2022, in Provincial Gazette no: 32.
The incorrect General Notice Number was used, and is therefore rectified from General Notice No: 30 of 2022, to General Notice No: 54 of 2022.

[PROVINCIAL NOTICE. 30 OF 2022]
GENERAL ASSESSMENT RATES AND TARIFFS: 2022/2023 FINANCIAL YEAR

1. Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 17(3)(a)(ii) and 24(1)(2) of the Municipal Finance Management Act 2003 and section
14(1) and (2) of the Local Government: Municipal Property Rates Act 2004 that the Municipal Estimates of Revenue and
Expenditure for the 2022/2023 financial year has been approved by Council on 27 May 2022, of which a copy is available for inspection
at the Office of the Chief Financial Officer during office hours of the Council

2. Notice is also hereby given that:

l. The general assessment rates for the financial year ending 30 June 2023 have been assessed in accordance with the
provisions of section 24(2)(c) of the Act:

Actual Approved

2021/2022 2022/2023
Industries 0.0355882 0.030524
Businesses 0.0192178 0.020083
Residential 0.0095988 0.010175
Agricultural 0.0023997 0.002508

3. The aforementioned rates are recoverable by the Council in terms of the provisions of the Act and payable in equal monthly instalments
except for agricultural land and state property. In terms of Section 24(2)(c) of the Act and section 64(2) of the Municipal Finance
Management Act 2003, interest is payable on all rates in arrears

4. Tariff increase:
o Water Tariffs =4.1%
o  Waste Management =4.1%
o  Waste Water Management = 4.1%,
(Tariffs for business, light and heavy industries change to  R8.29/kl, based on 75% of

water consumption)
o Electricity = 7.47% (subject to approval from NERSA)
e Sundry Tariffs =4.1%

Detailed Assessment Rates and Service Charges for 2022/2023
+* Available on website: www.metsimaholo.gov.za

+«+ On request by email - please contact

=  amanda.vorster@metsimaholo.gov.za
= nthati.motloung@metsimaholo.gov.za

5. Comprehensive Tariff list is also available at Civic Centre, Sasolburg, Financial Services as well other municipal offices during office
hours: 07h30 to 16h00
For further information or inquiries, community members are encouraged to contact Me Amanda Vorster (Manager Budget and Financial
Statements) amanda.vorster@metsimaholo.gov.za (016 973 8377) or Me Nthati Motloung nthati.motloung@metsimaholo.gov.za (016
973 8875).

6. The tariffs are applicable for consumers account from 01 July 2022

7. Any objective to the determination as set out above, it must reach the undersigned in writing within 14 (fourteen) days after the date of
publication

8. Tariffs are Vat exclusive
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FREE STATE PROVINCIAL GAZETTE
(Published every Friday)

VRYSTAAT PROVINSIALE KOERANT
(Verskyn elke Vrydag)

All correspondence, advertisements, etc. must be addressed to the
Officer in charge of the Provincial Gazette, P.O. Box 517,
Bloemfontein, Tel.: (051) 403 3139. Free Voucher copies of the
Free State Provincial Gazette or cuttings of advertisements are
NOT supplied. The cost per copy of the Provincial Gazette is as
follows:

New Tariffs from 01 April 2022

All correspondence, advertisements, etc. must be addressed to the
Officer in charge of the Provincial Gazette, P.O. Box 517,
Bloemfontein, Tel.: (051) 403 3139. Free Voucher copies of the
Free State Provincial Gazette or cuttings of advertisements are
NOT supplied. The cost per copy of the Provincial Gazette is as
follows:

Alle korrespondensie, advertensies, ens. moet aan die Beampte
Belas met die Provinsiale Koerant, Posbus 517, Bloemfontein, Tel.:
No. (051) 403 3139 geadresseer word. Gratis eksemplare van die
Vrystaat Provinsiale Koerant of uitknipsels van advertensies word
NIE verskaf nie. Die koste per kopie van die Provinsiale Koerant is
$00s volg:

Nuwe Tariewe vanaf 01 April 2022

Alle korrespondensie, advertensies, ens. moet aan die Beampte
Belas met die Provinsiale Koerant, Posbus 517, Bloemfontein, Tel.:
No. (051) 403 3139 geadresseer word. Gratis eksemplare van die
Vrystaat Provinsiale Koerant of uitknipsels van advertensies word
NIE verskaf nie. Die koste per kopie van die Provinsiale Koerant is
5008 volg:

EMAIL R 12.00 E-POS R 12.00
COLLECTION R 7.00 AFHAAL R 7.00
POST R 19.00 POS R 19.00
SUBSCRIPTION RATES (payable in advance) INTEKENGELD (vooruitbetaalbaar)
The subscription fees for the Tender Bulletin Die intekengeld vir die Tender Bulletin
6 MONTHS, EMAIL R 295.00 6 MAANDE, E-POS R 295.00
12 MONTHS, EMAIL R 590.00 12 MAANDE, E-POS R 590.00
6 MONTHS, COLLECTION R 170.00 6 MAANDE, AFHAAL R 170.00
12 MONTHS, COLLECTION R 340.00 12 MAANDE, AFHAAL R  340.00
6 MONTHS, POST R 480.00 6 MAANDE, POS R 480.00
12 MONTHS, POST R 960.00 12 MAANDE, POS R 960.00

Notices required by Law to be inserted in the Provincial Gazette:
R 75.00 per centimeter or portion thereof.

Special rates for late publication:
R150.00

Same day Publication:

R225.00

Advertisement fees are payable in advance to the Officer in
charge of the Provincial Gazette, P.O. Box 517, Bloemfontein,
9300, Tel.: (051) 403 3139.

Kennisgewings wat volgens Wet in die Provinsiale Koerant
geplaas moet word: R 75.00 per sentimeter of deel daarvan.

Spesiale tariewe vir laat publikasie :
R150.00

Selfde Dag Publikasie

R225.00

Advertensiegelde is vooruitbetaalbaar aan die Beampte belas
met die Provinsiale Koerant, Posbus 517, Bloemfontein 9300,
Tel.: (051) 403 3139.

NUMBERING OF PROVINCIAL GAZETTE

You are hereby informed that the numbering of the Provincial
Gazette /Tender Bulletin and notice numbers will from 2010
coincide with the relevant financial year. In other words, the
chronological numbering starting from one will commence on or
after 1 April of every year.

NOMMERING VAN PROVINSIALE KOERANT

U word hiermee in kennis gestel dat die nommering van die
Provinsiale Koerant / Tender Bulletin en kennisgewingnommers
vanaf 2010 met die betrokke boekjaar sal ooreenstem. Met ander
woorde, die kronologiese nommering beginnende met een, sal op
of na 1 April van elke jaar begin.

Printed and published by the Free State Provincial
Government

Gedruk en uitgegee deur die Vrystaatse Provinsiale Regering




